## PROPOSED ORDINANCE 22-04 Sponsored by Personnel

Be it enacted by the Quorum Court of Faulkner County, State of Arkansas. An Ordinance to be entitled: An Ordinance to Create a Full-Time Position in the Faulkner County Collector's Office to Collect Delinquent Taxes, and to declare an emergency.

WHEREAS, the Faulkner County Collector's office is responsible for collecting all property taxes in the County; and

WHEREAS, the Faulkner County Collector's office is need of a full-time employee dedicated to collect delinquent taxes owed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Quorum Court of Faulkner County, Arkansas:

**Section 1:** One (1) new position is created in the Faulkner County Collector's Automation Fund (3001), Department 0118. The salary for this position is 37,446.28.

**Section 2**: \$56,128.93 is appropriated from Collector's Automation Fund (3001) to Department 0118, Collector's Automation, as follows:

\$3	7,446.28	1001 - Salaries, Full-time
\$	2,864.64	1006 – Social Security Matching
\$	5,736.77	1007 - Social Security Matching
\$	9,212.50	1009 – Insurance
\$	60.00	1010 – Workmen's Compensation
\$	374.46	1011 – Unemployment
\$	93.50	1016 – Life Insurance
\$	340.78	1019 – Dental/Vision

## **Section 3: EMERGENCY CLAUSE.**

The adoption of this Ordinance is an emergency and therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon passage and approval.

Passed by the Quorum Court on January 18, 2022.

Attest:	Affirm	
Margaret Darter	James Baker	
<b>Quorum Court Secretariat</b>	Faulkner County Judge	
Faulkner County, Arkansas	Faulkner County, Arkansas	
Dated:	Dated:	